This Thoelfth Supplemental Indenture, made as of the 1st day of May,
1960, by and between West Coast TeLEPHONE COMPANY, & corpora-
tion duly created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of Washington, and having its principal place of
business at Everett, Washington (hereinafter sometimes called the

‘ “Company”), the party of the first part, and Baxk or AMERIca NaTioxNaL
Trusr axp Savings Assoctatiox, a National Banking Association duly
organized under an Act known as the “National Bank Act” of the United
States of America and having its principal place of business at San
Franciseo, California (hereinafter referred to as the “Corporate
Trustee”) and WiLLiax C. Koexig, of San Francisco, Califorma (here-
inafter referred to as the “Individual Trustee”) as Trustees under that
certain Indenture hereinafier referred to, the parties of the second part;

WuEREas, the Company executed and delivered an Indenture (here-
inafter referred to as the “Indenture”), dated as of the lst day of
March, 1939, to the Corporate Trustee and W. J. Kireroorr, as
Trustees, to secure pavinent of the principal of and the interest on an
authorized issue qf bonds of the Company of an aggregate prmeipal
amount of not exceeding $10,000,000 at any one time oufstanding, said
bonds to be issued in one or mnore series as might be determined by the
Board of I'rustees of the Company; and

Wairkas, the aggregate principal amount of bonds which may be
igsued and outstanding at any one time was increased from $10,000,000
to $100,000,000 by amendment to said Indenture, as hercimalter set
forth; and

Witereas, the Company entered into an agreement with the Cor-
porate Trustec dated March 26, 1940, wherehy pursuant to the provi-
sions of Section 8§ of Article TN of said Indenture, William C. Koenig
was appointed as successor to W. J. Nieferdorf as Individual Trustee;
and

Wuekeag, pursuant to said Indenture, the Board of Trugtces of
the Company, at a regular meeting of said Board duly called, noticed
and held at ihe office of the Company at San Franeisco, California on
April 15, 1960, at 10 o'clock AL of said day at whichauecting a majority
of the members of said BBoard was present and acting, unaninonsly
adopted preambles and resolutions in words and figures as folows:




